STATE OF MICHIGAN
RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmvg
November 22, 2016
Carol Houseman
2441 92™ Street SW
Byron Center, Michigan 49315
Via Certified Mail
SECOND NOTICE

Dear Ms. Houseman:

By.correspondence dated August 4, 2016, the Department of State (Department) advised you of
its intention to investigate a complaint filed against you by Brian Smits concerning alleged
violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201
et seq. A copy of the Department’s notice is enclosed with this letter.

The notice informed you that, pursuant to section 15(5) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(5), the
Department is reviewing whether you failed to comply with the requirements of the Act. You
were provided an opportunity to respond to these allegations within 15 business days of the date
of the original notice but to date, no response has been filed on your behalf.

By this letter, the Department is providing you a final opportunity to submit a written
response to the enclosed notice. Your response may include any documentary evidence you
wish to submit, and must be received by the Department on or before December 15, 2016. All
materials must be sent to the Bureau of Elections, Michigan Department of State, Richard H.
Austin Building, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Failure to submit a written response to this second notice will leave the Department no
alternative but to make its determination based solely on the documentation furnished by Mr.

Smits.
Sincerely,
Ao A Byuborncs

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Brian Smits

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540



STATE oF MICHIGAN
RutH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmng

August 4, 2016

Carol Houseman
2441 92™ Street SW
Byron Center, Michigan 49315

Dear Ms. Houseman:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Brian Smits against
you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by
section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. Copies of the
complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter.

The MCFA prohibits a candidate committee from making a “contribution to or an independent
expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee.” MCL 169.244(2). A knowing violation
of section 44 is 2 misdemeanor punishable by a fine, imprisonment, or both. MCL 169.244(5).

Additionally, the MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces
printed material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address
of the person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

Mr. Smits alleges that your candidate committee paid for a mailer which endorsed Audrey
Nevins Weiss, Joel Hondorp, Tim Slot, Bill DeBoer, and Jan Koens for township office in
contravention of section 44 of the Act. Mr. Smith further alleges that you failed to include a
paid-for-by statement on the Byron Township Shines website.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing,-Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the ev1dence furnished by the complainant.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 15T FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.govisos * (517) 373-2540
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Carol Houseman
August 4, 2016
Page 2

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Smits, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalties provided in sections 44(5) and 47(6) of the Act.

If you have any questions concemning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Singerely,

bég")A '6&444./90«%

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Brian Smits



Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that soméone violz;féd thé I(fiicri‘li{gan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please

print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant
Your Name Daytime Telephone Number
Bricn 3mit+S Cle —A406 - 337
Mailing Address
756 Plecscnt Hill DK
City State Zp
Byron Center MZT. 49315
Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name
Coto! Housbe pmon
Mailing Address
Z244] qz ™ <+ <)
City State Zip
Dyton Ceates mE 49315

| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violated;

[62. 244 (2D

Explain how those sections were violated:

TAc Committee +#n Elect Colol Housemon [Paid for

o~ drstribauted o railing (stteched ) That
“dUOCa"'CC‘ Sor  The election of (o other CondideteS

'%l' Y4c B!Fbﬁ Townshipd Bocd‘d: C)(Clucl;/\? %

Condidates. Mailing weas Sent Jo resistered Volers.

Evidence that suppaorts those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

Copres  af+talhed




Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X %?J@m/\ //\4:,,/17/ 07_/7;3/19

Signature of Complainint

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person whe files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16



Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please
print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant
Your Name Daytime Telephone Number

Brion S it3 Glo-4otC- 3037
Mailing Address
le 75 Please~t HiI DI 50
Ci State Zi
ty%yh:m Center MmE P4 315

Section 2. Alle)ged Violator

Name
Cotol  Houseman
Mailing Address
2441 @72 ™ st sw
City State Zip
Byron  Center M 49315

| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

169 247 (1) ordloc 165 247(5)

Explain how those sections were violated:

TAE Commitee 4o Efect Cotol HouSe man Poid Jor and d:istribuwted

fo tegistered Bytan Touwnship Votels o mailing (724inf cn

WOriting o wWebside www. Bylbn 7ownshipShines. info . Said

UJEbs;‘,‘l‘-’ re pects 1re Caﬁd'f-dﬁ.‘,'cfs mo«.?h'/\? i -h:rf'a’,
but does not disciode who Peaid Jor e €Stalbli Shmeot
of e website o whetter [t wWoes auttor’ Zed by fte
Con dideate .

Evidence that supports thase allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

Copy atteched.




Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X Bron ﬂﬁ/‘ﬁ?/' 7/2¢ /16

Shefiature of Complainant Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 0116



BYRON TOWNSHIP

A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE, WORK AND RAISE OUR FAMILIES

*oK

*® Paid for by
‘* Committee 1o Elect Carol Houseman
* 2441-92nd St. SW
¥ Byron Center Mi 49315
i
Q;"'ver enQO
Conservative
Coagers™ THE SMITS FAMILY
6756 PLEASANT HILL DR SW
BYRON CENTER MI 49315
"VOTE
CouiTs

arkibyy] -"Il;h*--_lliilfm':MM—!MN



= We Ask You to Please Elect the Following for:
Your Byron Township Board

Audrey NevinsiWeiss
Township Sup_ei:v_ig;r S
Joel Hondorp—= VOTE
Township Clerk W
CCII'TOI ngsemnn Absentee or At
. ownship Treasurer The Polls on
Tim SIOf Tuesday
Township Trustee August 2, 2016
Bill DeBoer
' Township Trustee
. Jan Koens www.ByranTownshipShines.info

Township Trustee




B b ¢ o

A Great Place to Live, Work and Raise Our Families

Election of Township Officials

The ByronTownshipShines gives a big thank you to our excellent township Officials and Trustees
listed below.

We Ask You to Please Elect the Following for:
Your Byron Township Board

Audrey Nevins Weiss
Township Supervisor

Joel Hondorp VOTE
Township Clerk W

Carol Houseman .

. Township Treasurer Thé Pellé o

Tim Slot Tuesday

Township Trustee Auvgust 2, 2016

Bill DeBoer

Township Trustee

@ Jan Koens www. ByronTownsh:pShines.info
Township Trustee
Please Bring this to the Polls'on Tuesday August 2nd

\
|

(Click to view websites)

Churches:



Government and Community

Main_Byron Township Website,

Byron Days Festival, July 28-31.

Byron Center Public Schools

Byron Township Fire Department

Byron Center Chamber of Commerce
Cutlerville-Gaines Chamber of Commerce
Faceboaok: Byron Center Farmers Market
Facebook: Byron Township Recreation
Facebook: Byron Township Whistlestop Park
Facebook: Byron Township Cutler Park
Facebook: Byron Township Bicentennial Park
Facebook: Byron Center Fire Department
Facebook: Cutlerville Fire Department

Banner of Christ Church

Byron Center Protestant Reformed Church
Byron Center Baptist Church

Byron Center Bible Church

Byron Center Methodist Church
risl ited Methodist Church

Compass Church
Corinth Reformed Church
Cov Ref

ir istian Reform hyr

First Cutlerille Christian Reformed Church
First Reform hurch
Eriendship Christian Reformed Church
Erontline Bible Church
Heritage Christian Reformed Church
Highpointe Community Church
InSpirit Church

Pathway Church

iver of hurch

Rush Creek Bibte Church

hnstian Reformed Church
South Harbor Church

ian lic Chur
The Oasis Church

Woodhaven Reformed Church
Woodward Baptist Church

lll

J_lj' /4

Site under construction

http://www.ByronTownshipShines.info

g



MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT (EXCERPT)
Act 388 of 1976

169.247 Printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement having reference to election,
candidate, or ballot question; name and address; identification or disclaimer; size and
placement; rules; exemption; statement that payment made "with regulated funds™;
communication exempted under section 6(2)(j); viclation as misdemeanor; penalty;
prerecorded telephone message.

Sec. 47. (1) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection and subject to subsections (3) and (4), a
billboard, placard, poster, pamphlet, or other printed matter having reference to an clection, a candidate, or a
ballot question, shall bear upon it an identification that contains the name and address of the person paying for
the matter. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection and subsection (5) and subject to subsections (3)
and (4), if the printed matter relating to a candidate is an independent expenditure that is not authorized in
writing by the candidate committee of that candidate, in addition to the identification required under this
subsection, the printed matter shall contain the following disclaimer: "Not authorized by any candidate
committee”. An individual other than a candidate is not subject to this subsection if the individual is acting
independently and not acting as an agent for a candidate or any committee. This subsection does not apply to
communications between a separate segregated fund established under section 55 and individuals who can be
solicited for contributions to that separate segregated fund under section 55.

(2) A radio or television paid advertisement having reference to an election, a candidate, or a ballot
question shall identify the sponsoring person as required by the Federal Communications Commission, bear
an identification that contains the name of the person paying for the advertisement, and be in compliance with
subsection (3) and, except as otherwise provided by subsection (5), with the following:

(a) If the radio or television paid advertisement relates to a candidate and is an independent expenditure,
the advertisement shall contain the foflowing disclaimer: "Not authorized by any candidate".

{b) If the radio or television paid advertisement relates to a candidate and is not an independent
expenditure but is paid for by a person other than the candidate to which it is related, the advertisement shall
contain the following disclaimer:

BN o o D e =t Bl o e N T PR R ",y

(name of candidate or name of candidate committee)

(3) The size and placement of an identification or disclaimer required by this section shall be determined
by rules promulgated by the secretary of state. The rules may exempt printed matter and certain other items
such as campaign buttons or balloons, the size of which makes it unreasonable to add an identification or
disclaimer, from the identification or disclaimer required by this section.

(4) Except for a communication described in subsection (5) and except for a candidate committee's printed
matter or radio or television paid advertisements, each identification required by this section shall also
indicate that the printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement is paid for "with regulated funds".
Printed matter or a radio or television paid advertisement that is not subject to this act shall not bear the
statement required by this subsection.

(5) A communication otherwise entirely exempted from this act under section 6(2)(j) is subject to both of
the following:

(a) Must contain the identification required by subsection (1), (2), or (7) if that communication references a
clearly identified candidate or ballet question within 60 days before a general election or 30 days before a
primary election in which the candidate or ballot question appears on a ballot and is targeted to the relevant
electorate where the candidate or ballot question appears on the ballot by means of radio, television, mass
mailing, or prerecorded telephone message.

{b) Is not required to contain the disclaimer required by subsection (1) or (2).

{6) A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not
more than §1,000.00, or imprisonment for not more than 93 days, or both.

(7) A prerecorded telephone message that in express terms advocates the election or defeat of a clearly
identified candidate, or the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question, shall bear an identification
that contains the name and telephone number, address, or other contact information of the person paying for
the prerecorded telephone message, and shall be in compliance with subsection (4). A prerecorded telephone
message subject to this subsection is not required to contain a disclaimer.

History: 1976, Act 388, Ef. June 1, 1977,—Am. 1978, Act 348, Imd. Eff. July 12, 1978;—Am. 1996, Act 225, Imd. Eff. May 30,
1996;:—Am. 2001, Act 250, Eff. Mar. 22, 2002;—Am. 2012, Act 277, Imd. Eff. July 3, 2012;—Am. 2013, Act 252, lind. Eff. Dee. 27,
2013:—Am. 2015, Act 269, Imd. Eff, Jan. 6, 2016.

Rendered Tuesday, July 18, 2016 Page 1 Michigan Compiled Laws Complete Through PA 248 of 2016
i@ Legislative Council, State of Michigan Courtesy of www.legisiature.mi gov



MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT (EXCERPT)
Act 388 of 1976

169.244 Prohibited contributions or expenditures; delivery or return of contribution; joint
fund-raiser; violation as misdemeanor; penalty.

Sec. 44. (1) A contribution shall not be made by a person to another person with the agreement or
arrangement that the person receiving the contribution will then transfer that contribution to a particular
candidate committee.

(2) A candidate committee shall not make a contribution to or an independent expenditure in behalf of
another candidate committee. This subsection does not prohibit the purchase of tickets to another candidate
committee's fund-raising event that does not exceed $100.00 per candidate committee in any calendar year.

{3) An individual, other than a committee treasurer or the individual designated as responsible for the
record keeping, report preparation, or report filing for a committee, who obtains possession of a commitiee's
contribution for the purpose of delivering the contribution to another committee shall deliver the contribution
to that committee, that committee's treasurer, or that committee's agent, or return the contribution to the payor,
not later than 10 business days after obtaining possession of the contribution.

(4) Two or more persons, other than individuals, may hold a joint fund-raiser if the receipts and expenses
of the fund-raiser are shared proportionately.

(5) A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not
more than $1,000.00, or imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or both.

Histary: 1976, Act 388, Eff. June 1, 1977;—Am. 1989, Act 95, Imd. Eff. June 21, 1989,—Am. 1994, Act 411, Imd. Eff. Dec. 29,
1994,

Rendered Tuesday, July 13, 2016 Page 1 Michigan Compiled Laws Complate Through PA 248 of 2016
© Legislative Council, State of Michigan Courtesy of www.legisiature.mi gov



StatE oF MIcHIGAN
RutH JounsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmic
January 3, 2017
Brian Smits
6756 Pleasant Hill Drive

Byron Center, Michigan 49315
Dear Mr. Smits:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Carol Houseman,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West

Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,

L/&@/\,\‘/{ Horr b ecs

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Carol Houseman

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540



11/29/2016

I, Carol } Houseman am responding to the complaint filed by, Brian Smits. | didn't respond
to the first notification, because | didn't receive it until the 1st of October.
The 15 day respond time had expired.

Complaint: Violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
No violation of the Act has been committed.
No contributions were made to my campaign by anyone.

Because, no contributions were made, no money was spent
on any candidates as well,

Complaint: Establishment of web site

As for the web site, | had no part in the forming of, or the contents therein.
| did not pay for any of the costs associated with the web site establishment.

| didn't authaorize the placement of any election information of mine to be used
on the site.

Unlike, Mr. Brian Smits, violations. He formed a committee to promote a referendum.

Byroncenterspeaks.org was formed for that purpose and not to endorse any
candidates, which was done.

THERE IS THE VIOLATION.

(?afug§agLLu4,q¢T*Ja«J

Carol ] Houseman
2441-92nd St SW
Byron Center,Mi 49315

IR

A YRV
162 114 9~ 23W



STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTtH JoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmg

November 22, 2016

Carol Houseman
2441 92" Street SW
Byron Center, Michigan 49315

Via Certified Mail

SECOND NOTICE

Dear Ms. Houseman:

By correspondence dated August 4, 2016, the Department of State (Department) advised you of
its intention to investigate a complaint filed against you by Brian Smits concerning alleged
violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 1695.201
et seq. A copy of the Department’s notice is enclosed with this letter.

The notice informed you that, pursuant to section 15(5) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(5), the
Department is reviewing whether you failed to comply with the requirements of the Act. You
were provided an opportunity to respond to these allegations within 15 business days of the date
of the original notice but to date, no response has been filed on your behalf.

By this letter, the Department is providing you a final opportunity to submit a written
response to the enclosed notice. Your response may include any documentary evidence you
wish to submit, and must be received by the Department on or before December 15, 2016. All
materials must be sent to the Bureau of Elections, Michigan Department of State, Richard H.
Austin Building, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Failure to submit a written response to this second notice will leave the Department no
alternative but to make its determination based solely on the documentation furnished by Mr.

Smits.
Sincerely,
(ZMA Ppion

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Brian Smits

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR + 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www . Michigan.govisos * (517) 373-2540



STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmg

August 4, 2016

Carol Houseman
2441 92™ Street SW
Byron Center, Michigan 49315

Dear Ms. Houseman:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Brian Smits against
you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint 1s gove y
section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 ef seq. Copies of the
ComplatnTand Supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter. ,

The MCFA prohibits a candidate committee from making a “contribution to or an independent
expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee.” MCL 169.244(2). A knowing violation
of section 44 is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine, imprisonment, or both. MCL 169.244(5).

Additionally, the MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces
printed material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address
of the person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

Mr. Smits alleges that your candidate committee paid for a mailer which endorsed Audrey
Nevins Weiss, Joel Hondorp, Tim Slot, Bill DeBoer, and Jan Koens for township office in
contravention of section 44 of the Act. Mr. Smith further alleges that you failed to include a
paid-for-by statement on the Byron Township Shmes website.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

true.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing,-Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furmished by the complainant.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H, AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * {517) 373-2540



Campaign Finance Complaint Form -
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that soméone v161a:ted thé I\;hc%;gan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please

print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant
Your Name Daytime Telephone Number
Beion 3mitsS Cle —40¢6 - 337
Mailing Address
756 Pleasent Hitl DM
City State Zp
Byron Center MZI, 49315
Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name
Co0 | %uﬁe FndB IV 2R
Mailing Address
ZA41 97 <+ <)
City State Zip
DYyton Ceatei” ME 4% 315

| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

(60, 244 (Z)

Explain how those sections were violated:

TAC Committee 4p Elect Cotol Housemon Paid for

o~d distTbuted e Ma.?l?n;; (sttoched ) That
adUOQa'H;'d Soc  The electiom of (o other Condidetes
-%I' Yac Byﬁoh TdWnShid gocd"d= CYC(UC‘?/‘? Z-

Condidate s, ﬂ/fa?lfny Weas Sent o resistered Voters.

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information)

Copres o +tteChed




Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

< _Bow gl o1/20]1c

Signature of ComplaindTit

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16




Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someonte violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please '
print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant
Your Name - Daytime Telephone Number

gr?a_j\ 5mf+'5 6'9’400- 3037
Mailing Address

L7156 Pleaset HilI Dr. 59

City State Zip

Byron Center M~ 49315
Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name

Cotol  Houdseman
Mailing Address s
2441 @72 % st Sw
City State Zip
Byrpn  Center AT 49315

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

169, 247 (1) e~dlor 165.247(5)

Explain how those sections were violated:

TAe Committte 4o Efect Cotol HouSemon Poid Jor ond d:stributed

4o tesistered Bylan Oudnship Vofers a_ma.:'l:/\? 1754ng i

WOriF+ing o wWebside www. Bylbn TowashipShings. info. Soid
i

website repects e Ca.didates mailing in tofal,
but does not disciode who Paid Tor e €5+abli Shmelf
of The website o whetter it wWes auther/ Zed by tte
Con di date .

Evidence that supports those allegations (atach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

Copy attoched.




Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X Bren /4/‘3?/’ 7/ze /16

Shefiature of Complainant Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Sigpature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alieged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building - Ist Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16
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Election of Township Officials

The ByronTownshipShines gives a big thank you to our excellent township Officials and Trustees
listed below.

We Ask You to Please Elect the Following for:
Your Byron Township Board
Audrey Nevins Weiss

Township Supervisor
Joel Hondorp VOTE
Township Clerk w

X]

\u

X

Carol Houseman .
Township Treasurer The Polls on
Tlm SlOf Tuesday
Township Trustee August 2, 2016
Bill DeBoer
Township Trustee
J an K oens wyiw. ByronTownsh sShinos infa

7 Townshlp Trustee
“Please Bring this to the Polls on Tuesday August and

Local Websites Help Make the Shine Even Brighter

(Click to view websites)

Churches:



Government and Community

Main Byron Township Website,
Byron Days Festival, July 28-31.
Byron Center Public Schools
Byron Township Fire Department

Byron Center Chamber of Commerce
Cutlerville-Gaines Chamber of Commerce
Facebook: Byrop Center Farmers Market
Facebook: Byron Township Recreation
Facebook: Byron Township Whistlestop Park
Facebook: Byron Township Cutler Park
Facebook: Byron Township Bicentennial Park
Facebook: Byron Center Fire Department
Facebook: Cutlerville Fire Department

Banner of Christ Church

Byron Center Protestant Refermed Church
Byron Center Baptist Church

Byron Center Bible Church

Byron Center Methodist Church

arisle United Methodist Church
Compass Church

Corinth Reformed Church

venan d Reform hurch
First Christian Reform hurch
First Cutleritle Christian Reformed Church
First Reformed Church
Friendship Christian Reformed Church
Frgn;lme Bible Church

Heritage Christian Reformed Church

Highpointe Community Church
InSpirit Church
Pathway Churgh
River of God Church
Bush Creek Bible Church
Second Christian Reformed Church
South Marbor Church
St. Sebastian Catholic Church
The Qasis Church
Woodhaven Reformed Church
Woodward Baptist Church

111 Eﬁ_ﬂﬂ

[ ;1

Site under construction

http://www.ByronTownshipShines.info
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MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT (EXCERPT)
Act 388 of 1976

169.247 Printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement having reference to election,
candidate, or ballot question; name and address; identification or disctaimer; size and
placement; rules; exemption; statement that payment made “"with regulated funds";
communication exempted under section 6(2)(j); violation as misdemeanor; penalty;
prerecorded telephone message.

Sec. 47. (1) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection and subject to subsections (3) and (4), a
billboard, placard, poster, pamphlet, or other printed matter having reference to an election, a candidate, or a
ballot question, shall bear upon it an identification that contains the name and address of the person paying for
the matter. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection and subsection (5) and subject to subsections (3}
and (4), if the printed matter relating to a candidate is an independent expenditure that is not authorized in
writing by the candidate committee of that candidate, in addition to the identification required under this
subsection, the printed matter shall contain the following disclaimer: "Not authorized by any candidate
committee”. An individual other than a candidate is not subject to this subsection if the individual is acting
independently and not acting as an agent for a candidate or any committee. This subsection does not apply to
communications between a separate segregated fund established under section 55 and individuals who can be
solicited for contributions to that separate segregated fund under section 33,

(2) A radio or television paid advertisement having reference to an election, a candidate, or a ballot
question shall identify the sponsoring person as required by the Federal Communications Commission, bear
an identification that contains the name of the person paying for the advertisement, and be in compliance with
subsection (3) and, except as otherwise provided by subsection (5), with the following:

(a) If the radio or television paid advertisement relates to a candidate and is an independent expenditure,
the advertisement shall contain the following disclaimer: "Not authorized by any candidate”.

(b) If the radio or television paid advertisement relates to a candidate and is not an independent
expenditure but is paid for by a person other than the candidate to which it is related, the advertisement shall
contain the following disclaimer:

PRULROTIZOA DY, ¢ o 0w wsmminse oo v s § 58 BRSEEEG ¥ ¥ 8 s SRR S 5 8 e

(name of candidate or name of candidate committee)

(3) The size and placement of an identification or disclaimer required by this section shall be determined
by rules promulgated by the secretary of state. The rules may exempt printed matter and certain other items
such as campaign buttons or balloons, the size of which makes it unreasonable to add an identification or
disclaimer, from the identification or disclaimer required by this section.

(4) Except for a communication described in subsection (5) and except for a candidate committee's printed
matter or radio or television paid advertisements, each identification required by this section shall also
indicate that the printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement is paid for "with regulated funds".
Printed matter or a radio or television paid advertisement that is not subject to this act shall not bear the
statement required by this subsection.

(5) A communication otherwise entirely exempted from this act under section 6(2)(j) is subject to both of
the following:

(a) Must contain the identification required by subsection (1), (2), or (7) if that communication references a
clearly identified candidate or ballot question within 60 days before a general election or 30 days before a
primary election in which the candidate or ballot question appears on a ballot and is targeted to the relevant
electorate where the candidate or ballot question appears on the ballot by means of radio, television, mass
mailing, or prerecorded telephone message.

(b) Is not required to contain the disclaimer required by subsection (1) or (2).

(6) A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not
more than $1,000.00, or imprisonment for not more than 93 days, or both.

(7) A prerecorded telephone message that in express terms advocates the election or defeat of a clearly
identified candidate, or the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballat question, shall bear an identification
that contains the name and telephone number, address, or other contact information of the person paying for
the prerecorded telephone message, and shall be in compliance with subsection (4). A prerecorded telephione
message subject to this subsection is not required to contain a disclaimer.

History: 1976, Act 388, Eff. June 1, 1977—Am. 1978, Act 348, Imd. Eff. July 12, 1978;—Am. 1996, Act 225, Imd. Eff. May 30,
1996:—Am. 2001, Act 250, Eff. Mar, 22, 2002;—Am. 2012, Act 277, lmd. Eff. July 3, 2012,—Am. 2013, Act 252, Imd. Eff. Dec. 27,
2013;—Am. 2015, Act 269, Imd. Eff. Jan. 6, 2016.

Rendered Tuesday, July 19, 2016 Page 1 Michigan Compiled Laws Complete Through PA 248 of 2016
® Legislative Council, State of Michigan Courtesy of www legisiature.mi gov



MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT (EXCERPT)
Act 388 of 1976

169.244 Prohibited contributions or expenditures; delivery or return of contribution; joint
fund-raiser; violation as misdemeanor; penalty.

Sec. 44. (1) A contribution shall not be made by a person to another person with the agreement or
arrangement that the person receiving the contribution will then transfer that contribution to a particular
candidate committee,

(2) A candidate committee shall not make a contribution to or an independent expenditure in behalf of
another candidate committee. This subsection does not prohibit the purchase of tickets to another candidate
committee's fund-raising event that does not exceed $100.00 per candidate committee in any calendar year.

(3) An individual, other than a commitiee treasurer or the individual designated as responsibie for the
record keeping, report preparation, or report filing for a committee, who obtains possession of a committee's
contribution for the purpose of delivering the contribution to another committee shall deliver the contribution
to that cornmittee, that committee's treasurer, or that committee's agent, or return the contribution to the payor,
not later than 10 business days after obtaining possession of the contributioa.

(4) Two or more persons, other than individuals, may hold a joint fund-raiser if the receipts and expenses
of the fund-raiser are shared proportiopatety.

(5) A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not
more than §1,000.00, or imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or both.

History: 1976, Act 388, Eff. June 1, 1977,—Am. 1989, Act 95, Imd. Eff. June 21, 1989;—Am. 1994, Act 411, Imd. Eff. Dec. 29,
1994,

Rendered Tuesday, July 18, 2016 Fage 1 Michigan Compiled Laws Compiete Through PA 248 of 2016
© Legislative Council, State of Michigan Courtesy of www.legisialure mi gov



= We Ask You to Please Elect the Following for:
Your Byron Township Board

Audrey Nevins:Weiss
Township Sup_er_v_ir_‘s'_?:r @
Joel Hondorp—= VOTE
Township Clerk W
Carol Houseman .
hip Treasurer vy
. Township The Polls on
Tim SIO'I' Tuesday
Township Trustee August 2, 2016
Bill DeBoer
' Township Trustee
. Jan Koen s www.ByronTownshipShines.info

Township Trustee




BYRON TOWNSHIP

A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE, WORK AND RAISE Our FAMILIES

*
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STATE oF MiciiGan
Rutu JoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmNG

January 26, 2017

Carol J. Houseman
2441 92™ Street SW
Byron Center, Michigan 49315

Dear Ms. Houseman:

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you by Brian Smits, which
relates to a purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the
complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. i

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a
violation of the Act has occurred. Mr. Smits’ complaint remains under investigation at this time.
At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of the
complaint.

Sipcerely,

c A &Mbw\ouj

Lon A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Brian Smits

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540
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Ms. Lori Bourbonais A JanLé_w 16, 2017
OITJ50 2% i i0: 28

Bureau of Elections
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o T U LGl sy

Michigan Department of State
Richard H. Austin Bldg.

1% Floor

430 W. Allegan St.

Lansing, M| 48518

Re: MCFA Violation Complaint against Carol Houseman

Rebuttal to Houseman Response

Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

| am writing in rebuttal to the response submitted by Carcl Houseman regarding the referenced
complaint filed against Ms. Carol Houseman during her campaign for the seat of Byron Township
Treasurer, Kent County, Michigan.

Ms. Houseman's response states that no contributions were made to her campaign, therefore no
violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance could have occurred. Ms. Houseman seems confused about
either the details of the complaint or the law itself.

Ms. Houseman mailed campaign literature identified as paid for by her campaign committee, so
therefore funds were expended. Said literature advocated for the election of other incumbent
candidates besides her in the Township primary. Shortly after that, Mr. Tim Slot, one of the incumbent
candidates advocated in the Houseman literature, mailed the same literature to voters, identified as
paid for by his campaign committee, which advocated for Ms. Houseman’s re-election, among others.
Therefore, both Ms. Houseman and Mr. Slot’s campaign committees expended funds on behalf of each
other and other incumbent candidates. This is a clear violation of MCL 169.244(2). The mailing of the
campaign literature and the candidates promoted in the literature are indisputable based on evidence
provided previously. The origin of the funds expended by the respective campaign committees is
immaterial, which seems to be Ms. Houseman'’s only claim of defense.

Further, the campaign literature mailed by both Ms. Houseman and Mr. Slot directly promotes a website
which repeats the mailed literature promoting themselves and other incumbent township candidates,
without documenting which candidate or organization paid for the creation and use of the literature or
the website. Ms. Houseman ciaims no knowledge of the formation or content of the website despite the
fact that her own campaign literature promotes it in writing. How then did the website post her, and Mr.
Slot’s, campaign literature, with undocumented funding, without her knowledge? In fact, the website
was registered to an official of the Byron Township Downtown Development Authority, a person very
familiar to both Ms. Houseman and Mr. Slot in their township positions. It seems inconceivable that



neither of them knew about or authorized the use of their campaign material on the website when they
referenced the website in their own campaign materials. Ultimately, both Ms. Houseman and Mr. Slot
received an undocumented campaign benefit from the very website they both promoted in their own
campaign materials.

Most troubling in this matter is that Ms. Houseman is a 12-year veteran to the Treasurer’s position and
certainly should be knowledgeable of the requirements of the MCFA, PA 388 of 1976. Ms. Houseman
was re-elected to the position of Byron Township Treasurer in the August 2, 2016 elections. Three other
candidates also won seats in that election as a benefit of Ms, Houseman's improper actions, as outlined
in my initial complaint filing: Joel Hondorp {clerk), Tim Slot {trustee), and Bill DeBoer (trustee). As a
result, Ms. Houseman and the three other candidates will continue to hold office pending a decision and
enforcement by your department.

I respectfully request that Ms. Houseman {and potentially the other three benefactors of her actions
named above) be formally censured, so that violations of the MCFA similar to this activity will not be
repeated in future elections.

| also request an update on the status of the complaint of campaign finance violations filed by me
against Ms. Audrey Nevins-Weiss.

Sincerely,

Brian Smits



StartE oF MIicHican
RutH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmiG

August 16, 2017

Brian Smits
6756 Pleasant Hill Drive
Byron Center, Michigan 49315

Dear Mr. Smits:

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its review of the complaint you filed
against Carol Houseman, conceming an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance
Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. This letter concemns the disposition of
your complaint.

You alleged that Ms. Houseman’s committee paid for a mailer which endorsed Audrey Nevins
Weiss, Joel Hondorp, Tim Slot, Bill DeBoer, and Jan Koens (slate of candidates) for township
office in contravention of section 44 of the Act. You further alleged that Ms. Houseman failed to
include a paid-for-by statement on the Byron Township Shines website.

You filed your complaint on July 28, 2016. Ms. Houseman filed an answer on December 6,
2017 after receiving a Second Notice of Complaint from the Department. You filed a rebuttal
statement on January 24, 2017,

The MCFA prohibits a candidate committee from making a “contribution to or an independent
expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee.” MCL 169.244(2). A knowing violation
of section 44 is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine, imprisonment, or both. MCL 169.244(5).

Additionally, the MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces
printed material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address
of the person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

In support of your allegation that Ms. Houseman’s committee made an improper contribution to
or independent expenditure in behalf of another candidate committee, you provided a copy of a
postcard which endorsed the slate of candidates. The postcard indicated that it was paid for by
the Committee to Elect Carol Houseman.

In her answer to the complaint, Ms. Houseman asserted that “[n]o violation of the Act has been
committed,”

The Department notes that a similar complaint was filed against Tim Slot, alleging that it was
Mr. Slot’s committee that paid for the postcards that are the also the subject of your complaint.
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www . Michigan.govises * (517) 373-2540



Brian Smits
August 16, 2017
Page 2

The answer to that complaint asserted that, “all six candidates agreed to prepare and circulate the
flier and agreed to split the costs of designing, printing, and mailing the flyer evenly [,]” and “no
candidate incurred expenditures on behalf of any other candidates’ committees.” The evidence
provided with that complaint included an identical postcard as the one provided by you as
evidence to this complaint, except that it indicated that it was paid for by Tim Slot for Trustee.

You indicated in your rebuttal statement that Ms. Houseman expended funds in behalf of other
candidates so a clear violation of section 44 occurred. However, that is not a correct statement of
law.

Candidates may produce “slate cards™ as long as each candidate pays his or her proportionate
share of the cost, either directly to the vendor, or by reimbursing another candidate who paid the
vendor. This does not give rise to a contribution to the receiving committee or an independent
expenditure in behalf of the receiving committee. Any reimbursement for costs would be
recorded by the receiving committee as an “other receipt,” and not a contribution.

The Department has determined that the evidence provided supports a reason to believe that each
candidate evenly split the costs of designing, printing, and mailing the postcard. Because each
candidate paid his or her proportionate share, no contribution to or independent expenditure was
made by Carol Houseman’s committee to another candidate committee with regard to the
postcard. Therefore, this portion of your complaint is dismissed.

In support of your allegation that Ms. Houseman failed to include a paid-for-by statement on the
Byron Township Shines website, you provided a print out of the website which included a copy
of the postcard asking readers to vote for the slate of candidates. It appeared from this printout
that there was no paid-for-by statement on the website.

In her answer to your complaint, Ms. Houseman stated that she, “had no part in the form of, or
the contents therein [,]” and that she “did not pay for any of the costs associated with the website
[.]” No evidence has been provided to the contrary. You admitted that the postcard was mailed
to registered voters in Byron Township, meaning any one of those voters could have provided
the postcard to the producer or administrator of the website.

The Department has determined that the evidence provided is insufficient support a reason to
believe that Ms. Houseman produced the Byron Township Shines website. Therefore, this
portion of your complaint is also dismissed.

Lo A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Secretary of State

c: Carol Houseman



